

RECORD NOS. 18-2183, 18-2232

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

BELMORA LLC,

Plaintiff – Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

**BAYER CONSUMER CARE AG, a Swiss Corporation;
BAYER HEALTHCARE LLC,
a Delaware Limited Liability Company,**

Defendants - Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

**BELMORA LLC, a Virginia Limited Liability Company;
JAMIE BELCASTRO, an individual,**

Consolidated Defendants – Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

and

DOES, 1-10, inclusive,

Consolidated Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Ronald D. Coleman
Joel G. MacMull
MANDELBAUM SALSBERG P.C.
1270 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 1808
New York, New York, 10020
(212) 776-1834

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Craig C. Reilly
LAW OFFICES OF CRAIG C. REILLY
111 Oronoco Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 549-5354

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING BELMORA’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE COUNTERCLAIMS.....	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING BELMORA’S TRADEMARK COUNTERCLAIMS	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING BELMORA’S ANTITRUST COUNTERCLAIMS	9
A. There was Ample Record Evidence that Bayer Intended to Exclude all National-Brand Competitors from the Naproxen Sodium Market.....	10
B. The Definition of the Relevant Market by Professionals is Admissible Evidence Sufficient to Raise a Fact Issue for Trial.....	13
C. Belmora Presented Competent Evidence Supporting its Definition of the Relevant Market.....	17
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISREGARDED NEW EVIDENCE AND APPLIED AN ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW IN AFFIRMING THE TTAB’S RULING.....	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Barr Labs., Inc. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Breuer Electric Mfg. Co. v. Hoover Co.</i> , Case No. 97-cv-7443, 1998 WL 427595 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 1998).....	21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Ben Venue Labs.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D.N.J. 2000).....	16
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	18
<i>Christian v. Vought Aircraft Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-186-FL, 2010 WL 4065482 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 15, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 F. App'x 272 (4th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Dorr-Oliver, Inc. v. Fluid-Quip, Inc.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1008 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	21
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	17
<i>Humphreys & Partners Architects, L.P. v. Lessard Design, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2015).....	1, 2, 5
<i>In re Council of Unit Owners of 100 Harborview Drive Condo.</i> , 580 B.R. 135 (Bankr. D. Md. 2018).....	4
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 146 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1992).....	2
<i>In the Matter of Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of the Southwest</i> , 118 F.T.C. 452 (1994).....	17
